The Company's management believes that the assumptions used provide a reasonable
basis on which to present the unaudited  pro forma  financial  information.  The
Company  has  completed  other  acquisitions  and  dispositions  which  are  not
significant  and,  accordingly,  have  not  been  included  in the  accompanying
unaudited pro forma  financial  information.  The unaudited pro forma  financial
information  may not be indicative of the results of operations  that would have
occurred if the  Acquisition  had been in effect on the dates indicated or which
might be obtained in the future.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical  consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the
Company and Avis.

   CENDANT CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

HISTORICAL
HISTORICAL AVIS

PURCHASE
COMBINED CENDANT
JAN 1- FEB 28,
2001 ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA ------
---- -----------
-------- -------
---- ---------

REVENUES
Membership and
service fees,

net $ 2,431 $ 27
$ (34)(a) $

2,424 Vehicle-
related 1,433
594 -- 2,027
Other 25 20 --

(b) 45 ---------
- --------------
----- ----------
- --------- Net
revenues 3,889

641 (34) 4,496
EXPENSES

Operating 1,239
174 (34)(a)
1,379 Vehicle
depreciation,
lease charges
and interest,
net 725 350 --
1,075 Selling,
general and

administrative
895 115 -- 1,010

Non-vehicle
depreciation and
amortization 222

23 2 (d) 247
Other charges,
net 212 - -- 212

Non-vehicle
interest, net

122 12 1 (c) 135
---------- -----
-------------- -
---------- -----

---- Total
expenses 3,415
674 (31) 4,058
Net gain on

dispositions of
businesses 435 -
- -- 435 -------
--- ------------
------- --------
--- ---------
INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE INCOME

TAXES, MINORITY
INTEREST AND
EQUITY IN

HOMESTORE.COM
909 (33) (3) 873

Provision
(benefit) for

income taxes 336
(10) (2)(e) 324

Minority
interest, net of
tax 18 -- -- 18
Losses related
to equity in
Homestore.com,
net of tax 36 --
-- 36 ----------
----------------
--- -----------
--------- INCOME
(LOSS) BEFORE
CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF
ACCOUNTING

CHANGE $ 519 $
(23) $ (1) $ 495

==========
=================

===========
========= CD
COMMON STOCK

INCOME PER SHARE
INCOME BEFORE
CUMULATIVE
EFFECT OF
ACCOUNTING

CHANGE Basic $
0.61 $ 0.58
Diluted 0.58
0.55 WEIGHTED
AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 820 820
Diluted 868 868

MOVE.COM COMMON
STOCK INCOME PER

SHARE INCOME